PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Allied Telesis, Inc.	10/19/2007
Allied Telesis Capital Corp.	10/19/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Archer Capital Fund, L.P.
Street Address:	570 Lexington Avenue, 40th Floor
Internal Address:	c/o Archer Capital Management
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6279097
Patent Number:	6385197
Patent Number:	6785272
Patent Number:	5751952
Patent Number:	5615340
Patent Number:	5774480
Patent Number:	5781549
Patent Number:	6677686
Patent Number:	6801582
Patent Number:	6939058
Application Number:	10628091
Application Number:	11255599
Application Number:	11300597
	DATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 019995 FRAME: 0087

500380845

Application Number:	11223839
Application Number:	11223646

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)782-8585

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-269-1521

Email: bpray@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Brent P. Ray
Address Line 1: 77 W. Wacker Dr.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 434985-600002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brent P. Ray

Total Attachments: 18

source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page14.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page15.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page16.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page17.tif source=Patent and Trademarks Security Agreement#page18.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK IP SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "IP Security Agreement") made as of this 19th day of October, 2007, by Allied Telesis, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("ATI") and Allied Telesis Capital Corp. ("ACC") (ATI and ACC are referred to herein collectively as "Assignor") in favor of Archer Capital Fund, L.P. as administrative agent for itself and the Lenders referred to below ("Agent").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor and Agent are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 19, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") among ATI and ACC collectively, the "Borrowers" and each being a "Borrower"), Allied Telesis Holdings K.K., a Japanese corporation ("Parent"), those Affiliates of the Borrowers from time to time parties thereto as "Guarantors" (such Guarantors, together with the Parent in its capacity as a guarantor, being collectively, the "Guarantors" and each being a "Guarantor") (the Borrowers and the Guarantors are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "Loan Parties" and individually as a "Loan Party"), the financial institutions that are or may from time to time become parties thereto (together with their respective successors and assigns, the "Lenders") and Agent, as the administrative agent (the "Agent") for itself and the Lenders and other related loan documents of even date herewith (collectively with the Loan Agreement, and as each may be amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Documents"), which Loan Documents provide (i) for Lenders to, from time to time, extend credit to or for the account of Borrowers and (ii) for the grant by Borrowers to Agent of a security interest in substantially all of Borrowers' assets, including, without limitation, its patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Documents</u>. The Loan Documents and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of the Obligations, Assignor hereby grants to Agent, and hereby reaffirms its prior grant pursuant to the Loan Documents of, a continuing security interest in Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising in and to the following (hereafter collectively called the "<u>IP</u> <u>Collateral</u>"):
 - (i) all letters patent issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office (including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A to this Agreement);

CHI-1608314v4

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK IP SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "IP Security Agreement") made as of this 19th day of October, 2007, by Allied Telesis, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("ATI") and Allied Telesis Capital Corp. ("ACC") (ATI and ACC are referred to herein collectively as "Assignor") in favor of Archer Capital Fund, L.P. as administrative agent for itself and the Lenders referred to below ("Agent").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor and Agent are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 19, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") among ATI and ACC collectively, the "Borrowers" and each being a "Borrower"), Allied Telesis Holdings K.K., a Japanese corporation ("Parent"), those Affiliates of the Borrowers from time to time parties thereto as "Guarantors" (such Guarantors, together with the Parent in its capacity as a guarantor, being collectively, the "Guarantors" and each being a "Guarantor") (the Borrowers and the Guarantors are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "Loan Parties" and individually as a "Loan Party"), the financial institutions that are or may from time to time become parties thereto (together with their respective successors and assigns, the "Lenders") and Agent, as the administrative agent (the "Agent") for itself and the Lenders and other related loan documents of even date herewith (collectively with the Loan Agreement, and as each may be amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Documents"), which Loan Documents provide (i) for Lenders to, from time to time, extend credit to or for the account of Borrowers and (ii) for the grant by Borrowers to Agent of a security interest in substantially all of Borrowers' assets, including, without limitation, its patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Documents</u>. The Loan Documents and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of the Obligations, Assignor hereby grants to Agent, and hereby reaffirms its prior grant pursuant to the Loan Documents of, a continuing security interest in Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising in and to the following (hereafter collectively called the "<u>IP Collateral</u>"):
 - (i) all letters patent issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office (including, without limitation, those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> to this Agreement);

CHI-1608314v4

- (ii) all applications for letters patent to be issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office (including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A to this Agreement);
- (iii) all letters patent issued by any other country or any office, agency or other governmental authority thereof;
- (iv) all applications for letters patent to be issued by any office, agency or other governmental authority referred to in clause (iii) above;
- (v) all trademarks, trade names and service marks registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (including, without limitation, those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> to this Agreement);
- (vi) all applications for the registration of trademarks, trade names and service marks filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A to this Agreement);
- (vii) all trademarks, trade names and service marks registered with any office, agency or other governmental authority of any State, the District of Columbia or any possession or territory of the United States;
- (viii) all trademarks, trade names and service marks registered with any office, agency or other governmental authority of any other country or any province, department or other governmental subdivision thereof;
- (ix) all registrations and recordings with respect to any of the foregoing;
- (x) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extension, divisions and renewals of any of the foregoing;
- (xi) all licenses and other agreements relating in whole or in part to any trademarks, trade names, service marks, patents, inventions, processes, production methods, proprietary information or know how covered by any of the foregoing, including all rights to payments in respect thereof;
- (xii) all corporate names, business names, trade styles, logos, other source or business identifiers; all information, customer lists, identification of supplier, data, plans, blueprints, specifications, designs, drawings, recorded knowledge, surveys, engineering reports, test reports, manuals, materials standards, processing standards, performance standards, catalogs, computer and automatic machinery software and programs, and the like pertaining to operations by the Assignor in, on or about any of its plants or warehouses; all field repair data, sales data and other information relating to sales or service of products now or hereafter manufactured on or about any of its plants; and all accounting information pertaining to operations in, on or about any of its plants and all media in which or on

CHI-1608314v4

which all of the information or knowledge or data or records relating to its plants and warehouses may be recorded or stored and all computer programs used for the compilation or printout of such information, knowledge, records or data, and the Administrative Agent shall keep all such information, knowledge, records or data strictly confidential and limit dissemination thereof solely among its officers and their designees, auditors and regulatory authorities (on an "as necessary" basis);

- (xiii) all rights to sue for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing;
- (xiv) all goodwill related to any of the foregoing;
- (xv) to the extent not included above, all general intangibles (as such term is defined in the UCC) of the Assignor related to the foregoing; and
- (xvi) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing;

whether now existing or hereafter created or acquired, as to all of the above.

- 3. <u>Warranties and Representations</u>. Assignor warrants and represents to Agent that:
 - (i) none of the IP Collateral has been adjudged invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction nor has any of the IP Collateral been cancelled, in whole or in part and all of the IP Collateral is presently subsisting;
 - (ii) Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including without limitation, shop rights and covenants by Assignor not to sue third persons;
 - (iii) Assignor has no notice of any suits or actions commenced or threatened with reference to the IP Collateral; and
 - (iv) Assignor has the unqualified right to execute and deliver this IP Security Agreement and perform its terms.
- 4. <u>Restrictions on Future Agreements</u>. Assignor agrees that until Assignor's Obligations shall have been paid in full, in cash, and the Loan Documents shall have been terminated, Assignor shall not, without the prior written consent of Agent, sell or assign its interest in the IP Collateral (or any portion thereof) or enter into any other agreement with respect to the IP Collateral (or any portion thereof) which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Agent under this IP Security Agreement.
- 5. New Patents. Assignor represents and warrants that the IP Collateral listed on Schedule A constitutes all of the federally registered Patents, Patent applications, Trademarks and Trademark applications now owned by Assignor. If, before Assignor's Obligations shall

CHI-1608314v4

have been satisfied in full or before the Loan Documents have been terminated, Assignor shall (i) become aware of any existing IP Collateral of which Assignor has not previously informed Agent, (ii) obtain rights to any new IP Collateral, or (iii) become entitled to the benefit of any IP Collateral, which benefit is not in existence on the date hereof, the provisions of this IP Security Agreement above shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give to Agent prompt written notice thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes Agent to modify this IP Security Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any such IP Collateral.

- 6. <u>Royalties; Terms.</u> The term of this IP Security Agreement shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration, as applicable, of all of the IP Collateral, and (ii) the payment in full, in cash, of all of Assignor's Obligations and the termination of the Loan Documents. Assignor agrees that upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the use by Agent of the IP Collateral shall be without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Agent to Assignor.
- 7. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. This IP Security Agreement is made for collateral purposes only. Upon payment in full, in cash, of all of Assignor's Obligations and termination of the Loan Documents, Agent shall take such actions as may be necessary or proper to terminate promptly the security interests created hereby and pursuant to the Loan Documents
- 8. Expenses. All expenses incurred in connection with the performance of any of the agreements set forth herein shall be borne by Assignor (and shall be joint and several). All fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by Agent in connection with the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, reasonable counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise in protecting, maintaining or preserving the IP Collateral or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the IP Collateral shall be jointly and severally borne by and paid by Assignor and until paid shall constitute Obligations.
- 9. <u>Duties of Assignor</u>. Assignor shall have the duty (i) to file and prosecute diligently any patent or trademark applications pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until Assignor's Obligations shall have been paid in full, in cash, and the Loan Documents have been terminated, (ii) to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions, as commercially reasonable, (iii) to preserve and maintain all rights in the IP Collateral, as commercially reasonable and (iv) to ensure that the IP Collateral is and remains enforceable, as commercially reasonable. Any expenses incurred in connection with Assignor's obligations under this Section 9 shall be jointly and severally borne by Assignor.
- 10. Agent's Right to Sue. After an Event of Default, Agent shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the IP Collateral and, if Agent shall commence any such suit, Assignor shall, at the request of Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Agent in aid of such enforcement and Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Section 10.
- 11. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Assignor and Agent, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Agent, any right, power or privilege

CHI-1608314v4

hereunder or under the Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

- 12. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this IP Security Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this IP Security Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 13. <u>Modification</u>. This IP Security Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in Section 5 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 14. Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney; Effect on Loan Documents. All of Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, whether established hereby or by the Loan Documents, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Assignor hereby authorizes Agent upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Agent as Agent may select, in its sole discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful attorneyin-fact, with power to (i) endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Agent in the use of the IP Collateral or (ii) take any other actions with respect to the IP Collateral as Agent deems to be in the best interest of Agent, or (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the IP Collateral to anyone, or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the IP Collateral to anyone. Assignor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until all of Assignor's Obligations shall have been paid in full, in cash, and the Loan Documents have been terminated. acknowledges and agrees that this IP Security Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Agent under the Loan Documents but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the Loan Documents, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in Illinois.
- 15. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This IP Security Agreement shall be binding upon Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Agent, its successors, nominees and assigns.
- 16. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Security Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York and applicable federal law.
- 17. <u>Headings</u>. Paragraph headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not modify the provisions which they precede.

CHI-1608314v4

- 18. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such further agreements, instruments and documents, and to perform such further acts, as Agent shall reasonably request from time to time in order to carry out the purpose of this IP Security Agreement and agreements set forth herein.
- 19. <u>Survival of Representations</u>. All representations and warranties of Assignor contained in this IP Security Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this IP Security Agreement and shall be remade on the date of each borrowing under the Loan Documents.

[Signature page follows.]

CHI-1608314v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this IP Security Agreement as of the date first written above.

ALLIED THEESIS, INC.

By C	Hakanon Charm
Namer	Takayoshi Oshima
Title:	Chairman and CEO
ALLIE	DIELESIS CAPITAL CORP
8-	the radius
Name:	Ash Padwal
Title.	President and CEO

Agreed and Accepted
As of the Date First Written Above

ARCHER CAPITAL FUND, L.P., as Agent
By: Archer Partners GP, L.L.C., general partner
By: Canton GP Holdings, L.L.C., managing member

Ву				
Name		AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	 	
Title	Manager		 	**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this IP Security Agreement as of the date first written above.

ALLIED TELESIS, INC.

By:
Name:
Title:
ALLIED TELESIS CAPITAL CORP.
By:
Name:
Title:

Agreed and Accepted As of the Date First Written Above:

ARCHER CAPITAL FUND, L.P., as Agent By: Archer Partners GP, L.L.C., general partner

By: Canton GP Holdings, L.L.C., managing member

Name: Stic Edigit

Title: Manager

[Signatgure Paeto Pațeng taen d] Trademark Sec

SCHEDULE A

Attached hereto

C F I I I 1 6 0 8 3 1 4 v 4

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SCHEDULE

Patent Assignee Patent Number Date of Patent Description	Patent Number	Date of Patent	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Country
Allied Telesyn International				NS
Corporation (Sunnyvale, CA)	6,279,097	August 21, 2001	Method and Apparatus For Adaptive Address Lookup Table Generator for Networking Application	
Allied Telesyn International		X		ns
Corp. (Sunnyvale, CA)	6,385,197	May 7, 2002	Virtual Port Trunking Method and Apparatus	
Allied Telesyn, Inc.	6 78E 272	A1 2004	Apparatus and Method for Designating a Master Switch in a	ns
Allied Teleson Int'l Corn	0,100,10	August 51, 2004	fooing Amorating and Mathemalian Attachment	Q.
(Sunnyvale, CA)	5,751,952	May 12, 1998	Network interlacing Apparatus and Method Using Attachment Port and Repeater	۰ د د
Allied Telesyn, Inc.			g Apparatus and Method Using Repeater and	NS
(Bothell, WA)	5,615,340	March 25, 1997	Cascade Interface with Scrambling	***************************************
Allied Telesyn International				ns
Corporation (Sunnyvale, CA)	5.774.480	June 30, 1998	Cyclic Code Check Bits Generation and Error Correction Using Sum of Remainders	
Allied Telesvn International				S
Corporation (Sunnyvale,			Method and Apparatus for Switching Data Packets in a Data))
(CA)	5,781,549	July 14, 1998	Network	
Allied Telesyn International			Redundant Power Supply System with Improved Reference	NS
Corp. (Bothell, WA)	6,677,686	January 13, 2004	Voltage Sampling at Low Loads	
				NS
Allied Telesyn, Inc. (Bothell, WA)	6,801,582	October 5, 2004	Nonlinear Device Through Dynamic Signal Pre-Distortion Based Upon Lagrange Interpolation	
MicroAlign Technologies,				Si
Inc. (San Carlos, CA)				·······
જ				
Allied Telesyn International				
Corp. (Bothell, WA)	6,939,058	September 6, 2005	Optical Module for High-Speed Bidirectional Transreceiver	
MicroAlign Technologies,				NS
Inc. (San Carlos, CA)				
Alica Tologia International				
Corp. (Bothell, WA)	10/628,091	July 28, 2003	Bidirectional Optical Signal Multiplexer/Demultiplexer	
Allied Telesvn. Inc.			hitty for	<u>0</u>
(Bothell, WA)	11/255,599	October 20, 2005		3

TECH/546262.2

ALLIED TELESYN, INC. U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICA $_{\rm I}^{\rm IO}$

				1	1	
	Notes	Pub. No. 20070140132	Pub. No. 20070057160	Pub. No. 9 0070058 89		
	Reg. Oate	1	1	' '		
	Reg. No.			1,		
	Country Reg. Reg.	s n	s n	S N		
2	Status Title	Pendin T d cs n ys m c s w US I prast enamed to mush a ango n I co o el wa ho fot de a o itts mug a fm fte th fte th de a o itts mug a fm fte the filler of	Pendin Stwpn Sport	Pendn mat Poue Garto to a na bendn mat Poue Garto to an e an e a de da to an e an	Quanthweymodto poencortana amorhportana Ielo	۵
	A 1000 (100)		S _{0/60} /60/0)9/ 0 5		
	Appl. No. Appl. Date	11300597	11223839	11223646 0		
		All d Fesyn Td	Ae dyn n es '		Α ⊢ _ · - ^O - ^O	

T CH 5 6 62 2 E 4 2 .

TRADEMARK LIST

	Trademark Holder	F.Location	Registration	*Registration Date	. Other Information
Allied Telesis	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	France	1689808	August 28, 2001	
Allied Telesis	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Germany	2027941	January 13, 1993	
Allied Telesis	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Singapore	T9107445G	August 8, 1991	
Allied Telesis	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	ÇĶ	1472833	May 13, 1994	
Allied Telesyn	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Australia	679466	March 18, 1997	
Allied Telesyn	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Canada	TMA601,908	February 11, 2004	
Allied Telesyn	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Mexico	772967	December 11, 2002	
Allied Telesyn	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Norway	214694	June 13, 2002	
Allied Telesyn	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Panama	118287	November 23, 2001	
Allied Telesyn	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Romania	4991	October 29, 2001	
Allied Telesyn	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Russian Federation	260605	December 22, 2003	
Allied Telesyn	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Singapore	T0116767A	October 29, 2001	
Allied Telesyn	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Slovakia	201557	January 16, 2003	
Allied Telesyn	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Slovenia	200171670	May 16, 2002	
Allied Telesyn	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Switzerland	492414	December 6, 2001	
Allied Telesyn	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Ukraine	35531	October 15, 2003	
Allied Telesyn International	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	BeNeLux	559711	July 3, 1995	
Allied Telesyn	H 1 1 1 1 4				
וופווסוומו	Ailled Telesyn International Corp.	Japan	4323540	October 8, 1999	
Allied Telesyn International	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	UK	1589435	November 14, 1997	
Alliedware	Allied Telesis, Inc.	China (People's Republic)			Pending. Application No. 5157827, dated February 14, 2006.
Alliedware	Allied Telesis, Inc.	European Community			Published. Application No. 4895447, dated February 10, 2006.
Alliedware	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Japan	4954442	May 19, 2006	
Alliedware	Allied Telesis, Inc.	New Zealand	742601	February 8, 2007	
Alliedware	Allied Telesis, Inc.	USA	3126463	August 8, 2006	

TECH/546262.2

Alliedware Plus	Allied Telesis, Inc.	China (People's Republic)			Filed. Application No. 5729615, dated November 17, 2006.
Alliedware Plus	Allied Telesis, Inc.	European Community			Published. Application No. 5474259, dated November 16, 2006.
Alliedware Plus	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Japan	5037373	March 30, 2007	
Alliedware Plus	Allied Telesis, Inc.	New Zealand	759056	May 17, 2006	
Alliedware Plus	Allied Telesis, Inc.	USA			Allowed. Application No. 78/885,330, dated May 17, 2006.
ATAP	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	USA	2524204	January 1, 2002	
ATCR	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	European Community	2365195	June 26, 2003	
ATI & Design (Black & White)	Allied Telesis, Inc.	European Community			Opposed. Application No. 5214465, dated July 21, 2006.
ATI & Design (Black & White)	Allied Telesis, Inc.	USA			Pending. Application No. 77/010165, dated September 29, 2006.
ATI & Design (Black & White)	Allied Telesis, Inc.	USA			Pending. Application No. 77/010172, dated September 29, 2006.
ATI & Design (Black & White)	Allied Telesis, Inc.	USA			Suspended. Application No. 77/010173, dated September 29, 2006.
ATI & Design (Black & White)	Allied Telesis, Inc.	USA			Withdrawn before Publication 10/7/07. Application No. 77/010174, dated September 29, 2006.
ATI & Design (Black & White)	Allied Telesis, Inc.	USA			Suspended. Application No. 77/010175, dated September 29, 2006.
ATI (Stylized)	Allied Telesis, Inc.	USA	2,155,971	May 12, 1998	
ATI (Stylized) & ALLIED TELESYN	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Brazil			Filed. Application No. 824733789, dated July 19, 2002.
AT-VIEW	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	China (People's Republic)	3479828	July 28, 2004	

TECH/546262.2

AT-VIEW	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Community	3056281	January 31, 2005	
AT-VIEW	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Phillippines	42003002367	July 31, 2005	
AT-VIEW	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	USA	1947517	January 9, 1996	
AW PLUS	Allied Telesis, Inc.	USA			Allowed. Application No. 78/885,327, dated May 17, 2006
Centrecom	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Norway	214694	June 13, 2002	
Centrecom	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	USA	1888330	April 11, 1995	
Converteon	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	European Community	3292869	December 7, 2004	
Converteon	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Japan	4753383	March 5, 2004	
Converteon	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Russian Federation	276428	October 11, 2004	
Converteon	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	USA	3021713	November 29, 2005	
IMAP	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Mexico	934255	May 24, 2006	
IMAP	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Singapore			Published. Application No. T06/06526E, dated April 6,
IMAP	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Switzerland	548031	April 6, 2006	
IMAP	Allied Telesis, Inc.	USA			Allowed. Application No. 78/775,318 dated December 16, 2005
IP ALL THE WAY	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Canada	TMA592.892	October 23, 2003	
IT'S OUR NETWORK, TOO.		USA	3053249	January 31, 2006	
LANEDGE	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Canada	TMA563089	June 6, 2002	
LANEDGE	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	European Community	1121698	November 6, 2000	
LANEDGE	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Mexico	640405	January 31, 2000	
LANEDGE	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	USA	2,453,629	May 22, 2001	
LIGHTEXPLORER	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Canada	TMA687,629		
LIGHTEXPLORER	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	European Community	3292621	February 4, 2005	
LIGHTEXPLORER	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Japan	4753124	March 5, 2004	
LIGHTEXPLORER	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Mexico	811990	November 10, 2003	
LIGHTEXPLORER	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Russian Federation	276408	October 11, 2004	

TECH/546262.2

LIGHTEXPLORER	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	USA	3009376	October 25, 2005	
METROEDGE	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	European Community			Published. Application No. 2861094, dated September 18, 2002.
MISSINGLINK	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Canada			Filed. Application No. 1,289,028, dated February 7, 2006.
MISSINGLINK	Allied Telesis, Inc.	European Community			Published. Application No. 4895256, dated February 10, 2006.
MISSINGLINK	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Japan			Pending. Application No. 2006010812, dated February 9, 2006.
MISSINGLINK	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Mexico	950733	August 30, 2006	
MISSINGLINK	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Singapore			Published. Application No. T0602681B, dated February 10, 2006.
MISSINGLINK	Allied Telesis, Inc.	USA			Suspended. Application No. 78/721737, dated September 27, 2005.
NET.COVER	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	USA	2626164	September 24, 2002	
OMNICONNECT	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Canada	TMA558616	February 27, 2002	
OMNICONNECT	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	European Community	1121573	November 29, 2000	
OMNICONNECT	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Mexico	640406	January 31, 2000	
POWERBLADE	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	USA	2732659	July 1, 2003	
RAPIER	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	European Community	2055275	January 8, 2002	
RAPIER	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	USA	2735173	July 8, 2003	
SMART MISSINGLINK	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Canada			Filed.Application No. 1,289,027, dated February 7, 2006.
SMART MISSINGLINK	Allied Telesis, Inc.	European Community			Published. Application No. 4895331, dated February 10, 2006.
SMART MISSINGLINK	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Japan	4962824	June 23, 2006	
SMART	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Mexico	950734	August 30, 2006	

TECH/546262.2

SMART MISSINGLINK	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Singapore			Published. Application No. T06026831, dated February 10, 2006.
SMART MISSINGLINK	Allied Telesis, Inc.	USA			Application No. 78/721,740 dated September 27, 2005
SWITCHBLADE	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	USA	2650226	November 12, 2002	
TELESYN	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Australia	947056	December 8, 2003	
TELESYN	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Brazil			Application No. 825548616, dated May 30, 2003.
TELESYN	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Mexico	822934	March 12, 2004	
TELESYN	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Panama			Published. Application No. 138179, dated October 12, 2004.
TELESYN	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Singapore	T0303459H	May 4, 2004	
TELESYN	Allied Telesyn International Corp.	Switzerland	515244	October 21, 2003	
TENQ	Allied Telesis, Inc.	China (People's Republic)			Filed. Application No. 5502655, dated July 26, 2006.
TENQ	Allied Telesis, Inc.	European Community			Opposed. Application No. 5214201, dated July 21, 2006.
TENQ	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Hong Kong	300686809	July 24, 2006	
TENQ	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Japan			Filed. Application No. 2006- 067797, dated July 20, 2006.
TENQ	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Mexico	960853	October 31, 2006	
TENQ	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Russian Federation			Filed. Application No. 2006720823, dated July 25, 2006.
TENQ	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Singapore	T06/14771G	July 25, 2006	
TENQ	Allied Telesis, Inc.	UK			Pending. Application dated July 21, 2006.
TURBOSTACK	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	USA	2,106,381	October 21, 1997	
VIOCALL	Allied Telesis, Inc.	European Community	5001748	April 16, 2007	
VIOCALL	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Japan	5004529	November 17, 2006	
VIOCALL	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Mexico	945382	July 26, 2006	
VIOCALL	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Norway	235316	October 4, 2006	
VIOCALL	Allied Telesis. Inc.	Singapore			Published. Application No. T0606528A, dated April 6, 2006
Liverance and the second secon		S.54565			2000

TECH/546262.2

VIOCALL	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Switzerland	546482	April 6, 2006	
VIOCALI	Allied Telecis Inc	, O			Allowed. Application No. 78/687,835, dated August 8,
VIOCALL & Design	Allied Telesis, Inc.	COO Cook	5004530	November 17, 2006	2003.
VIOCALL & Decion	Allied Telesis Inc	European	E004766	Azzi 27 2007	
VIOCALL & Docion	Alica Tologo Inc.	Collinating	2001/33	April 21, 2007	
VIOCALL & Design	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Mexico	945382	April 7, 2006	
VIOCALL & Design	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Norway	235315	October 4, 2006	
VIOCALL & Design	Allied Telesis. Inc.	Singapore			Published. Application No. T0606529Z, dated April 6,
VIOCALL & Design	Allied Telesis, Inc.	Switzerland	546499	April 6, 2006	
WAVEGLIDER	Allied Teleson Inc	European	3202877	March 3 2005	
WAVEGLIDER	Allied Telesvn Inc.	Mexico	808690	October 8, 2003	
		Discion		0000	
WAVEGLIDER	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	Federation	274806	September 7, 2004	
WAVEGLIDER	Allied Telesyn, Inc.	USA	2949901	May 10, 2005	and the second s
XCALIBUR	Allied Telesis. Inc.	China (People's Republic)			Pending. Application No.
XCALIBUR	Allied Telesis, Inc.	New Zealand			Published. Application No. 748546. dated May 25. 2006.
XCALIBLIR	Allied Telecis Inc	Š.			Allowed. Application No. 78/762,499, dated November
TENQ	Allied Telesis, Inc.	US US	78/800 461	January 26, 2006	Application Pending

RECORDED: 10/22/2007

TECH/546262.2